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VCDL City Candidate Survey Grades 
General Election 

November 3, 2020 
 
 
Position City District Incumbant Party Candidate Name Email Survey Grade 

City Council COLONIAL HEIGHTS  Yes I Michael A. Cherry MichaelCherry4CityCouncil@hotmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

City Council COLONIAL HEIGHTS  No I Dann P. Ferguson dann.ferguson2858@gmail.com  

City Council COLONIAL HEIGHTS  No I Laura F. Poe laurapoe@verizon.net  

City Council COLONIAL HEIGHTS  Yes I T. Gregory Kochuba gregory.kochuba@gmail.com  

City Council COLONIAL HEIGHTS  No I Robert W. "Bobby" Wade bwwade25@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

City Council COLONIAL HEIGHTS  No I Derward F. Rollison drlegalshield@gmail.com  

City Council COVINGTON District 1 No I William "Lance" Carson Jr. WCarson4UVA@aol.com So-So 

City Council COVINGTON District 1 No I Edmond J "Eddie Joe" Ents BCEagleFFEMT08@aol.com  

City Council COVINGTON District 3 Yes I Raymond C. Hunter rhunter@covington.va.us So-So 

City Council COVINGTON District 4 Yes I T.H. " Tom" Sibold Jr.   

City Council COVINGTON District 5 Yes I David S. Crosier dscrosier@gmail.com  

City Council COVINGTON District 5 Yes I David S. Crosier dscrosier@gmail.com  

City Council DANVILLE  No I Fred O. Shanks III fshanks@gamewood.net  

City Council DANVILLE  No I A. Bryant Hood bryanthoodforcitycouncil@outlook.com  

City Council DANVILLE  No I Petrina A. Carter cartercampaign20@gmail.com  

City Council EMPORIA District 2 No I Carol G. Mercer  So-So 

City Council EMPORIA District 3 Yes I James C. Saunders   

City Council EMPORIA District 6 No I Cristobal Nieto   

City Council EMPORIA District 6 No I L. Dale Temple dtemple@telpage.net  

Mayor EMPORIA  No I Carolyn S. Carey CarolynCarey6@gmail.com  

Mayor EMPORIA  No I Mary L. Person mayorpersonl@gmail.com  

City Council FALLS CHURCH  No I Debora "Debbie" Schantz-Hiscott   

City Council FALLS CHURCH  No I Joshua S. Shokoor ShokoorforCityCouncil@gmail.com  

City Council FALLS CHURCH  No I Simone V. Pass Tucker svpasstucker@gmail.com  

City Council HARRISONBURG  No D Laura A. Dent laura@lauraforcitycouncil.com  

City Council HARRISONBURG  Yes I George J. Hirschmann geohirsch@hotmail.com  

City Council HARRISONBURG  No R Kathleen S. "Doc" Kelley DrKathleen@live.com Pro-Gun 
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City Council HARRISONBURG  No D Charles B. Hendricks hburgarchitect@gmai.com  

City Council HARRISONBURG  Yes D Deanna R. Reed deannareddforcouncil@gmail.com  

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 4 No I Ronnie O. Ellis Jr. fishtalesii@hotmail.com  

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 4 No I Lewis H. Shuster   

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 4 No I Lewis H. Shuster   

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 4 Yes I Jasmine Gore Gore4ward@gmail.com  

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 5 No I Brandon W. Howard brandon@brandonwhoward.com Very Pro-Gun 

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 5 No I David W. Silvestro dwsilvestroward5@gmail.com  

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 5 Yes I Janice B. Denton jbdenton1@aol.com  

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 5 Yes I Janice B. Denton jbdenton1@aol.com  

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 5 Yes I Janice B. Denton jbdenton1@aol.com  

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 5 Yes I Janice B. Denton jbdenton1@aol.com  

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 5 No I David W. Silvestro dwsilvestroward5@gmail.com  

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 6 No I Michael W. Whittington Sr Whit310@comcast.net  

City Council HOPEWELL Ward 6 Yes I Brenda S. Pelham pelhamward6councilor@gmail.com  

City Council LEXINGTON  No I Amber Poole   

City Council LEXINGTON  No I Charles Aligood charlesaligood42@gmail.com  

City Council LEXINGTON  No I KATE CROSSMAN pleasecmailkate@gmail.com  

City Council LEXINGTON  No I KATE CROSSMAN pleaseemailkate@gmail.com  

City Council LEXINGTON  No I Leslie C. Straughan LAStraughan@juno.com  

City Council LEXINGTON  Yes I Marylin Alexander mealexander@rockbridge.net  

Mayor LEXINGTON  No I Frank W. Friedman friedmanformayor2020@gmail.com  

City Council MANASSAS  No R Harry J. Clark harryclark4manassas@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

City Council MANASSAS  No D Tom C. Osina tom.manassas.va@gmail.com  

City Council MANASSAS  Yes D Pamela J. Sebesky pamela@pamformanassas.us  

City Council MANASSAS  No R Ian T. Lovejoy ian@votelovejoy.com  

City Council MANASSAS  Yes D Mark D. Wolfe hawkeye20110@aol.com  

City Council MANASSAS  No R Lynn Forkell Greene lynn4council@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Mayor MANASSAS  No R Theresa Coates Ellis theresacoatesellis@gmail.com  

Mayor MANASSAS  No D E. Michelle Davis-Younger emyounger2020@outlook.com  

City Council MANASSAS PARK  No D Darryl G. Moore dmoore4manassaspark@gmail.com  

City Council MANASSAS PARK  No I Laura H. Hampton laurahampton4mpcitycouncil@gmail.com  

City Council MANASSAS PARK  No I Yesenia E. Amaya yesyamaya@gmail.com  

City Council MANASSAS PARK  Yes I Donald E. Shuemaker Jr. deshue@yahoo.com  

Mayor MANASSAS PARK  No I Michael Carrera mcarrera@outlook.com  
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Mayor MANASSAS PARK  Yes D Jeanette M. Rishell jeanette.rishell@verizon.net  

City Council MARTINSVILLE  Yes I Kathy C. Lawson KCLawson54@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

City Council MARTINSVILLE  Yes I Chad E. Martin martin_e.chad@hotmail.com  

City Council MARTINSVILLE  Yes I James N. "Jim" Woods JWoods@ci.martinsville.va.us  

City Council MARTINSVILLE  No I Tammy C. Pearson tampearson01@gmail.com  

City Council MARTINSVILLE  No I Nelson C. Edwards nedwards51@gmail.com  

City Council NORTON  Yes I Robert L. Fultz Jr. robertfultz@yahoo.com  

City Council NORTON  Yes I Mark A. Caruso mac@pathfinders09.com  

City Council PETERSBURG Fourth Ward No I Sam Jean samjean973@aol.com  

City Council PETERSBURG Fourth Ward Yes I Charles H. Cuthbert Jr. lawyers@cuthbertlaw.com  

City Council PETERSBURG Fourth Ward No I Marcus Omar Squires Squiresmo@mymail.vcu-edu  

City Council PETERSBURG Second Ward No I Marlow A. Jones Sr. VotemarlowJones@gmail.com  

City Council PETERSBURG Second Ward Yes D Darrin L. Hill dhill320@comcast.net  

City Council PETERSBURG Sixth Ward No I Patrick Ingram Patrick.ingram@PatrickForPetersburg.com  

City Council PETERSBURG Sixth Ward Yes I Annette Smith-Lee annesmith231@verizon.net  

City Council POQUOSON Central Yes I Thomas Joseph Cannella II Thomas.Cannella@poquoson-va.gov  

City Council POQUOSON Eastern Yes I Jana D. Andrews Jana.Andrews@poquoson-va.gov  

City Council POQUOSON Western Yes I David A. Hux David.Hux@poquoson-va.gov  

Mayor POQUOSON  No I Gordon C. Helsel Jr. JrhGch@verizon.net  

City Council PORTSMOUTH  Yes I Nathan J. Clark nclark23707@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

City Council PORTSMOUTH  No I De'Andre A. Barnes deandreforportsmouth@gmail.com  

City Council PORTSMOUTH  No I Ted J. Lamb tedlamb@hotmail.com  

City Council PORTSMOUTH  No I Dante' M. Walston DWalston51@gmail.com  

City Council PORTSMOUTH  No I Mark A. Hugel mark.hugel@cox.net  

City Council PORTSMOUTH  No I Mark M. Whitaker markmwhitaker@yahoo.com  

City Council PORTSMOUTH  No I Tamara L. Shewmake shewmake4portsmouth@gmail.com  

City Council PORTSMOUTH  No I Edward L. Brown, Jr. edbrown44@outlook.com  

City Council PORTSMOUTH  No I Ambakey W. Bolden ambakeybolden@gmail.com  

City Council PORTSMOUTH  Yes I Lisa L. Lucas-Burke LLBurke@LucasLodge.com  

Mayor PORTSMOUTH  No I Danny Wayne Meeks info@meeksformayor.com  

Mayor PORTSMOUTH  No I Paul J. Battle battleforportsmouth@gmail.com  

Mayor PORTSMOUTH  No I Donna B. Sayegh bethlehem2008@aol.com  

Mayor PORTSMOUTH  No I Shannon E. Glover sglover4mayor@gmail.com  

Mayor PORTSMOUTH  No I H. Cliff Page, Jr. cliffpage4mayor@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Mayor PORTSMOUTH  No I Anthony W. "Tony" Goodwin agoodwinforportsmouth@gmail.com  
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City Council RICHMOND District 1 Yes I Andreas D. Addison   

City Council RICHMOND District 1 No I Michael R. Dickinson mdickinson2112@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

City Council RICHMOND District 1 No I Michael C. "Mike" Gray mike@grayforrva.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 2 No I Katherine L. Jordan electkatheringjordan@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 2 No I Ashley Jefferson ashleyjefferson@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 2 No I Tavarris J. Spinks tavarris.spinks@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 3 No I Ann-Frances Lambert annfranceslambert@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 3 No I Willie Edward Hilliard, J williefor3rd@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 3 No I Elaine T. Summerfield   

City Council RICHMOND District 4 Yes I Kristen Nye Larson kristenrva@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 5 No I Mamie L. Taylor mamietaylor.mt@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 5 No I Nicholas S. Da Silva dasilvaforrva@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 5 No I Jer'mykeal D. Mccoy mccoy.jermyke@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 5 Yes I Stephanie A. Lynch electstephanielynch@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 6 Yes I Ellen F. Robertson robertson4the6th@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 6 No I Allan-Charles R. Chipman   

City Council RICHMOND District 7 No I Joseph S.H. Rogers joseph.s.h.rogers@gmail.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 7 Yes I Cynthia I. Newbille s2cinewb@vcu.edu  

City Council RICHMOND District 8 No I Regie D. Ford Regie@RegieFord.com  

City Council RICHMOND District 8 No I Amy C. Wentz   

City Council RICHMOND District 8 Yes I Reva M. Trammell   

City Council RICHMOND District 9 Yes I Michael J. Jones drjrva9th@gmail.com  

Mayor RICHMOND  No I M. Justin Griffin justi@griffinformayor.com Pro-Gun 

Mayor RICHMOND  Yes I Levar M. Stoney levar@stoneyforrva.com  

Mayor RICHMOND  No I Kimberly B. "Kim" Gray kimbgray@gmail.com  

Mayor RICHMOND  No I Alexsis E. Rodgers alexsis@alexsisrodgers.com  

Mayor RICHMOND  No I Tracey V. McLean traceymcleanformayor@gmail.com Pro-Gun 

Mayor RICHMOND  No I Michael J. Gilbert m.gilbert@outlook.com  

City Council ROANOKE  Yes D Trish A. White-Boyd TWhiteboyd@yahoo.com  

City Council ROANOKE  No D Peter J. Volosin peter@votevolosin.com  

City Council ROANOKE  No L Cesar J. Alberto CesarJ.Alberto@outlook.com Pro-Gun 

City Council ROANOKE  No R M. E. "Peg" McGuire   

City Council ROANOKE  No R Maynard L. Keller Jr. maynard@maynardkeller.com Very Pro-Gun 

City Council ROANOKE  No I Kiesha N. Preston KNicolePreston@gmail.com  

City Council ROANOKE  No D Robert L. Jeffrey Jr. robj1911@gmail.com  
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City Council ROANOKE  No I Stephanie M. Moon moon4roanoke@gmail.com  

Mayor ROANOKE  No I David A. Bowers davidbowersroanoke@gmail.com  

Mayor ROANOKE  No D Sherman P. Lea Sr. shermanplea@yahoo.com  

City Council SUFFOLK Nansemond No I Courtney R. Wolfe courtneywolfe1@gmail.com So-So 

City Council SUFFOLK Nansemond Yes I Lue R. Ward Jr. luepaper@aol.com  

City Council SUFFOLK Sleepy Hole Yes I Roger William Fawcett rwf2066@gmail.com  

City Council SUFFOLK Whaleyville No I LeOtis "Turkey Man" Willi   

City Council SUFFOLK Whaleyville No I Michael Z. Britt brlracnva@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

City Council SUFFOLK Whaleyville Yes I Curtis R. Milteer, Sr.   

Mayor SUFFOLK  No I Brian Bass friendsofbrianbassformayor@gmail.com  

Mayor SUFFOLK  No I Michael D. "Mike" Duman mike.duman@mikeduman.com  

Mayor SUFFOLK  Yes I Linda T. Johnson ltjohnsonrealtor@aol.com  

Mayor SUFFOLK  No I Vanessa L. "Van" Harris vanlharris@msn.com  

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH At Large Yes I Rosemary A. Wilson rawilson@gmail.com  

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH At Large No I Brandon C. Hutchins bhutchinsVB@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH At Large No I Nadine Marie Paniccia nadinepaniccia@yahoo.com  

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH Centerville Yes I Sabrina D. Wooten wootensabrina@gmail.com  

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH Centerville No I Eric V. Wray II wrayforcouncil@gmail.com  

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH Kempsville No I Michael W. Anderson manderson@riversidebrick.com  

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH Kempsville No I William J. "Bill" Dale wjdale@verizon.net  

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH Kempsville Yes I Jessica P. Abbott jabbott@jessicapabbott.com  

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH Rose Hall No I C. Conrad Schesventer II Conrad564@aol.com So-So 

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH Rose Hall Yes I Michael F. Berlucchi michaelberlucchi@yahoo.com  

City Council VIRGINIA BEACH Rose Hall No I Garry B. Hubbard garryhubbard1948@gmail.com  

City Council WINCHESTER First Ward No D Richard S. Bell richard@friendsofrichardbell.com  

City Council WINCHESTER First Ward Yes R Les C. Veach Les@citizensforlesveach.com  

City Council WINCHESTER Fourth Ward Yes R John A. Willingham john@stoneridgecos.com  

City Council WINCHESTER Fourth Ward No D Phillip "Phil" L. Milstead plm6965@comcast.net  

City Council WINCHESTER Second Ward Yes D John W. Hill   

City Council WINCHESTER Second Ward No R Tim M. Mondell tmondell87@gmail.com  

City Council WINCHESTER Third Ward No D Ryan C. Hall hall4winchester@gmail.com  

City Council WINCHESTER Third Ward Yes R Corey S. Sullivan cssulliv@gmail.com  

Mayor WINCHESTER  No R Danielle R. Bostick dani.bostick@gmail.com  

Mayor WINCHESTER  Yes D John David Smith Jr. dsmith@davidsmithformayor.com  

Mayor VIRGINIA BEACH  No I Jody M. Wagner jody@jodyformayor.com  



Virginia Citizens Defense League, Inc.  •  PO Box 513    Newington, VA  22122    804-639-0600    Fax 804-739-8376    vcdl.org 

 

 

Page 6 of 6 

 

Mayor VIRGINIA BEACH  No I Richard W. "RK" Kowalewitch rk8@cox.net Pro-Gun 

Mayor VIRGINIA BEACH  Yes I Robert M. "Bobby" Dyer bob.dyer@cox.net  

 


